ORIGINAL

Decision No. 38730

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ALMADEN WATER COMPANY, a corporation, for authorization to transfer its business, assets and operating rights to LAWRENCE PROPERTIES COMPANY, a corporation, and of LAWRENCE PROPERTIES COMPANY to sell and transfer said business, assets and operating rights to SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT.

Application No. 39961

OPINION AND ORDER

Almaden Water Company, a corporation, by application filed April 3, 1958, seeks authority to transfer its public utility water 2/
system properties to Lawrence Properties (Ompany) & corporation, and the latter, in turn, to sell these utility properties, with certain 3/
minor exceptions, to Santa Clara Valley Water Conservation District.

Lawrence and District join in the application.

The terms and conditions of the proposed sale to District are set forth in a written agreement, dated March 5, 1958, entitled "Agreement to Purchase Water System". A copy of the agreement is attached to the application as Exhibit "A". The agreement prescribes that Lawrence, which holds all the outstanding capital stock and indebtedness of Almaden, is to cause all of Almaden's assets to be distributed to it by liquidation, merger or otherwise. Lawrence, upon acquisition of the assets, is to transfer the water system properties to District with the exception of a one and one-half acre

^{1/} Sometimes herein called Almaden.

^{2/} Sometimes herein called Lawrence.

^{3/} Sometimes herein called District.

A. 39961 ds The Commission having considered the above entitled application and being of the opinion that the proposed transfer will not be adverse to the public interest, that a public hearing is not necessary, and that the application should be granted; therefore, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 1. Almaden Water Company may, on or after the effective date hereof and on or before October 31, 1958, transfer its public utility water system properties to Lawrence Properties Company substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the application. 2. Lawrence Properties Company may, upon acquisition of the assets of Almaden Water Company and on or before October 31, 1958, sell and transfer the public utility water system properties to Santa Clara Valley Water Conservation District substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement attached to the application as Exhibit "A". 3. Almaden Water Company shall, on or before the date of actual transfer of its public (a) utility water system properties to Lawrence Properties Company, refund all customers' deposits and advances for construction which are subject to refund, if any; any such unrefunded deposits and advances shall be transferred to and become the obligation for refund of Lawrence Properties Company. (b) Lawrence Properties Company shall, on or before the date of actual transfer of the former Almaden Water Company public utility water system properties to Santa Clara Valley Water Conservation District, refund all customers' deposits and advances for construction which are subject to refund, if any, and within thirty days thereafter, notify this Commission in writing of the date of the completion of such refunding. - 3 -

A. 39961 ds

- 4. If the authority herein granted is exercised, Almaden Water Company and Lawrence Properties Company shall each, within thirty days thereafter, notify this Commission in writing of the date of its respective completion of the property transfers herein authorized and of their respective compliance with the conditions hereof.
- 5. Upon due compliance with all the conditions of this order, Almaden Water Company and Lawrence Properties Company shall stand relieved of all further public utility obligations and liabilities in connection with the operation of the public utility water system herein authorized to be transferred.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at _	San Francisco	, California, this
	Marl 19	58.
		E. Mahell
		President
•		les Mercuer
	M	Ellu Fredle
	The	alone Deure
		Commit set on one